Public Document Pack

i Dorset

Council

]

'

Strategic and Technical Planning

Committee
Date: Tuesday, 2 May 2023
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ

Members (Quorum )

Robin Cook (Chairman), John Worth (Vice-Chairman), Shane Bartlett, Dave Bolwell,

Alex Brenton, Kelvin Clayton, Jean Dunseith, Mike Dyer, Sherry Jespersen, Mary Penfold,
Belinda Ridout and David Tooke

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services
Meeting Contact 01305 224202 - elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in
the exempt part of this agenda.

For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Agenda
Item Pages
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2, MINUTES 3-18
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2023.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.



If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer
in advance of the meeting.

REGISTRATION FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND STATEMENTS

Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a
planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two
clear working days before the meeting. Please refer to the Guide to
Public Speaking at Planning Committee.
GuidanceforspeakingatPlanningCommittee.doc.pdf
(dorsetcouncil.gov.uk).

The deadline for notifying a request to speak is 8.30am on Thursday
27 April 2023.

APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH 22, WIMBORNE MINSTER

This report considers an application to divert part of Footpath 22,
Wimborne Minster under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(TCPA) as it is affected by development. Part of the affected land is
registered to Dorset Council. The proposal is unopposed, and the legal
tests are regarded to be fulfilled, therefore the application should be
accepted and a diversion order made.

URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be
recorded in the minutes.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.

19 - 28


https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s32349/GuidanceforspeakingatPlanningCommittee.doc.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s32349/GuidanceforspeakingatPlanningCommittee.doc.pdf

Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 2

«Q Dorset

Council

STRATEGIC AND TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 24 MARCH 2023

Present: Cllrs Robin Cook (Chairman), John Worth (Vice-Chairman), Shane Bartlett
(Arrived at 9.30, therefore did not take part in the discussion or decision making),
Dave Bolwell, Alex Brenton, Kelvin Clayton, Jean Dunseith, Sherry Jespersen,
Mary Penfold and Belinda Ridout
Apologies: Clirs Mike Dyer and David Tooke
Also present: Cllr David Walsh and ClIr David Gray
Also present remotely: Clir Cherry Brooks
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - Regulatory), Mike Garrity (Head of Planning),
Hilary Jordan (Service Manager for Spatial Planning), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic
Services Officer), Felicity Hart (Minerals and Waste Planning Manager), Steve Savage
(Transport Development Manager), Naomi Archer (Senior Conservation and Design
Officer) and Martin Peacock (Senior Landscape Architect)

Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting):

70. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 were confirmed and
signed.

71. Declarations of Interest
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.
72.  Application No: WP/20/00692/DCC - Portland Port, Castletown, Portland,
DT5 1PP

This application had been subject to a site visit by the committee members prior to
the date of the committee meeting.

The Head of Planning introduced the application for the Construction of an energy
recovery facility with ancillary buildings and works including administrative
facilities, gatehouse and weighbridge, parking and circulation areas, cable routes
to ship berths and existing off-site electrical sub-station, with site access through
Portland Port from Castletown.

Page 3



A presentation in respect of the policy context and strategic overview

was presented by the Service Manager for Spatial Planning, highlighting
considerations from various policies and the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF) relevant to the application. A recent appeal decision in Wiltshire and the
reasons the inspector allowed the appeal was also presented to the Committee
together with an update of Habitats Regulations and the need for an Environment
Agency Appropriate Assessment should members decide to approve the
application.

Following the above introductions, the Minerals and Waste Planning Manager
presented the report to the committee. This included the details of the proposal,
buildings and the proposed energy generation. Members were shown details of
the proposed site layout, proposed images, elevations and treatment in terms of a
mesh printed with sceni
[...]
8.1 a vote was taken, the committee
agreed to exceed the 3 hour meeting time limit.

Additional representation in objection to the application was received from:
Michael Kelly (Weymouth & Portland Access Group), Gerry Hinde, Chris Moyle
(Weymouth and Portland Civic Society), Rev'd Alasdair Kay (The Anglican
Greyfriars) and Raina Summerson (B-Side Arts Organisation). They addressed
the following matters: the location of the proposal and resulting pollution,
biodiversity, health and wellbeing concerns, impact on the environment, road
infrastructure, additional traffic, risk to school children, tourism, arts, heritage,
Portland’s economy and unique image.

Lunch Break 12.25 - 13.00

Oral representation in support of the applicant was received from: Bill Reeves
(Portland Port Group), Stephen Othen (Fichtner Consulting Engineers Ltd), Jane
Davies (Terence O’Rourke Ltd), John Trehy (Terence O’Rourke Ltd), Tim Hancock
(Terence O’Rourke Ltd), David Elvin KC (Landmark Chambers). The speakers in
support of the application raised port related matters and the help this application
would offer the cruise industry and in turn the local area and economy.
Supporters responded to issues relating to technical matters relevant to air quality,
public health, landscape and visual assessment, cultural heritage, compliance with
planning and policy matters relating to the reasons for refusal, the planning
balance, legal, planning and process matters in response to the Officer’s report.

Oral representation was received from the following Town and Dorset Council
Councillors:

ClIr Jim Draper (On behalf of Portland Town Council)
Clir Kate Wheller (On behalf of Weymouth Town Council)
CliIr Avril Harris (On behalf of Swanage Town Council)

ClIr Paul Kimber (Dorset Council)
Clir Clare Sutton (Dorset Council)
CliIr Brian Heatley (Dorset Council)
Cllr Rob Hughes (Dorset Council)
ClIr Nick Ireland (Dorset Council)

All representations from Councillors, on behalf of their constituents, were in
obje
[...]
impact on the landscape, alter the skyline, and cause irrevocable
harms for a considerable length of time

On balance the committee were not convinced that the benefits would outweigh
the harm that the development would cause to the heritage assets and the
physical and emotional health and wellbeing of residents. The Jurassic Coast was
on the UNESCO map as a unique coastline, the proposal would upset the whole
setting. “An unwanted dinosaur on the Jurassic coastline.

Proposed by CliIr Jespersen, seconded by Clir Clayton.

Decision: that the application be refused due to the reasons outlined in the
appendix to these minutes.

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.
Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Update Sheet
Appendix - Decision List

4
Page 6



Duration of meeting: 9.10 am - 4.41 pm

Chairman

5
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Appendix D

Strategic and Technical Planning Committee — 24/03/2023
Update Sheet

Application Ref: WP/20/00692/DCC - Portland Port, Castletown

Proposal: Construction of an energy recovery facility with ancillary buildings and works including
administrative facilities, gatehouse and weighbridge, parking and circulation areas, cable routes to
ship berths and existing off-site electrical sub-station, with site access through Portland Port from
Castletown.

1. Letter received from applicant’s agent on 20*" March (addressed to the Council’s solicitor): this
letter asked for a deferral of the application until the May meeting on the following grounds
(summarised):

e The process of how the application has been dealt with is unsatisfactory and the report is
flawed;

e The power of the committee in reaching a decision has been materially circumscribed by the
report as there is no opportunity for the committee to resolve to approve the application,
should it be minded to do so, that would be lawful, and so the only definitive decision that
could lawfully be taken is a refusal. The two main areas of concern relate to the omission of
any conditions or s106 heads of terms which are material considerations in mitigating the
effects of the development, while the appropriate assessment cannot be concluded as the
AA is conducting an AA on that part of the scheme expressly for permitting purposes.

e |t would be beneficial for members to see the draft report of the previous case officer who
had worked extensively upon the planning application;

e The report contains significant omissions, misrepresentations, inaccuracies and errors and,
whilst it is very clear on the weight that the officer team should be given to the identified
negative effects, it does not provide any detail at all on the weight that is allocated to the
(incomplete) list of scheme benefits.

Response:

The Council’s solicitor responded to the applicant’s agent (letter dated 21°* March) to confirm that,
in the Council’s opinion, there is no legal impediment to the report being considered by committee
on 24" March. The reply stated that:

e ltis perfectly usual not to include draft conditions or draft s106 heads of terms in an officer
report where the recommendation is for refusal. If the committee is minded to approve,
officers can advise on the way forward in relation to agreeing the conditions/heads of terms;

e the report is clear on the benefits of the scheme and the weight to be attributed to them,
including where those can be properly secured by section 106 obligation;

e itis not appropriate to publish the draft report of the previous (consultant) case officer, not
least because it was incomplete;

e on the matter of appropriate assessment, if the Committee were minded to grant
permission, any resolution would be subject to consideration of the EA’s AA by the Council.
If the EA’s AA concludes that the scheme would not adversely affect the integrity of a
European site providing appropriate mitigation is in place, then any resolution to grant
would be subject to securing that mitigation. It may be tha
[...]
 the
main sources of Dorset’s residual waste generation and the site’s limited opportunity to offer co-location
with other waste management or transfer facilities which, when considered alongside other adverse
impacts of the proposal in relation to heritage and landscape, mean that it would be an unsustainable form
of waste management. As a consequence, the proposed development would be contrary to Policies 1 and
4 of the Bournemouth, Christchurch, Poole and Dorset Waste Plan 2019 and paragraph 158 of the NPPF.

2.2 The proposed development, as a result of its scale, massing and height, in the proposed location, would
have a significant adverse effect on the quality of the 2 landscape and views of the iconic landform shape
of the Isle of Portland within the setting of the Dorset and East Devon Coast World Heritage Site,
particularly when viewed from the South West Coast Path and across Portland Harbour. As such, the
proposal is contrary to Policy 14 of the Waste Plan, Policy ENV1 of the West Dorset, Weymouth & Portland
Local Plan, Policies Port/EN7 and Port/BE2 of the Portland Neighbourhood Plan, and paragraph 174 of the
NPPF.

2.3 The proposed development would cause ‘less than substantial’ harm to a range of heritage assets.
Public benefits of the scheme have been assessed, taking account of the mitigation proposed, but are not
considered sufficient to outweigh the cumulative harm that would occur to the individual heritage assets
and group of heritage assets, with associative value in the vicinity. As a result, the proposal is contrary to
Policy 19 of the Waste Plan, Policy ENV4 of the West Dorset, Weymouth & Portland Local Plan, Policy
Port/EN4 of the Portland Neighbourhood Plan and Paragraph 197 and Paragraph 202 of the NPPF.

Page 1%



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda Iltem 5

Strategic and Technical Planning Committee
2 May 2023

Application to divert Footpath 22, Wimborne
Minster

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Clir D Walsh, Planning
Local Councillor(s): Clir J Dover, Clir M Roe
Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Report Author: Carol McKay

Title: Senior Definitive Map Technical Officer
Tel: 01305 225136

Email: carol.mckay@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public
Brief Summary:

This report considers an application to divert part of Footpath 22, Wimborne Minster
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA) as it is affected by
development. Part of the affected land is registered to Dorset Council. The proposal
is unopposed, and the legal tests are regarded to be fulfilled, therefore the
application should be accepted and a diversion order made.

Recommendation:

That:

(a) The application to divert part of Footpath 22, Wimborne Minster be accepted
and an order made;

(b)  The Order include provisions to modify the definitive map and statement to
record the changes made as a consequence of the diversion; and

(c) If the Order is unopposed, and is considered to meet the legal tests it be
confirmed by the Council.

(d) If the Order is opposed, but the objections are not relevant to the legal tests, it
be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation without further
reference to Committee.

Page 19



Reason for Recommendation:

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)

The proposed diversion meets the legal criteria set out in the TCPA.

The inclusion of these provisions in a public path order means that there is no
need for a separate legal event order to modify the definitive map and
statement as a result of the diversion.

Accordingly, for the reasons set out below in the report the proposed diversion
is considered expedient and therefore Dorset Council can itself confirm the
order.

Dorset Council is unable to confirm opposed orders itself but can submit them
to the Secretary of State for confirmation, subject to the legal tests being
fulfilled.

Report

1

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

Background

Dorset Council has received an application from Barratt David Wilson Homes
[...]
eceived to the pre-order consultation,
must be considered by the Strategic and Technical Planning Committee, in
the interests of transparency.

Law

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Dorset Council has powers to make public path diversion orders under
Section 257 of the TCPA.

Section 257 of the TCPA makes provision for a competent authority to
authorise the diversion of any footpath, bridleway or restricted byway through
the making of an order if they are satisfied that it is necessary to do so in
order to enable development to be carried out in accordance with a planning
permission. The term “competent authority” is defined within Section 257 as
being the local planning authority who granted the planning permission, in this
instance Dorset Council.

The power contained in section 257 is available only if the development,
insofar as it affects the path or way, is not yet substantially complete.

The power of confirmation is discretionary and non-confirmation may be
justified in certain circumstances.

Dorset Council may itself confirm the order if it is unopposed. If it is opposed it
may be sent to the Secretary of State for confirmation.

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 enables provisions to
amend the definitive map and statement required by virtue of a diversion or
extinguishment order to be included in the diversion / extinguishment order
instead of being the subject of a separate legal event order.

Page 21



2.7

2.8

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Human Rights Act 1998 — Human rights implications

The provisions of the Human Rights Act and principles contained in the
Convention of Human Rights have been taken into account in reaching the
recommendation contained in this report. The articles/protocols of particular
relevance are:

Article 8 - Right to respect for private and family life
The First Protocol, Article 1 - Protection of Property.

When considering whether it is expedient to make the order a counc
[...]
 will be more pleasant for walkers.

The proposed diversion will create a path between points F and G that
maintains a connection with the existing footpath via steps between H and B,
whilst an accessible route along a gradual slope is also created between
points F — G — B.

The proposed new footpath between points D and E runs through a new
green space and connects with additional permissive paths as shown on the
plan attached as Appendix 1.

Overall the proposed diversion offers advantages to the public which officers
believe outweigh any disadvantages.

Consultation

The Council carried out a wide consultation in February and March 2023 and
no objections were received.

ClIr Dover and ClIr Roe, Dorset Council members for Colehill and Wimborne
Minster East were consulted on the application and made no comments.

The Ramblers responded with no objection but a query regarding potential
use of the new footpath by cyclists. Under the legislation, furniture cannot be
included on routes diverted under the TCPA, therefore gates or other barriers
cannot be included as part of the diversion. However future unauthorised use
of the new footpath by cyclists reported to the Council will be investigated and
appropriate action taken, such as installation of signage and furniture.

All consultation responses are summarised in Appendix 3.
Discussion

The proposed diversion meets the legal tests under the TCPA.

Page 23



5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

The current route of Footpath 22 between points A — H is approximately 447
metres long.

The combined length of the proposed new route of Footpath 22 between A —
C-D-E-F-G-Band points F and H is approximately 636 metres long.
This adds approximately 189 metres to the overall length of Footpath 22. The
new footpath will connect to the new development, therefore there will be
enhanced access to the wider public rights of way network via the new route
of Footpath 22.

Some works will have to be carried out on the new route to improve it for
public use:

e The footpath will be raised in line with the rest of the site and surfaced
to an agreed specification along its length with a compacted stone
finish to a width of 2.5 metres.

e Between points F and G the gradient will be no steeper than 1 in 20.
The works will be carried out and funded by the applicant.

The order will come into effect only on completion of these works. If confirmed
by the Secretary of State, the order will provide that the diversions are not
effective until the works have been completed and certified.

Financial Implications

The applicant has agreed to pay in accordance with Dorset Council’s usual
scale of charges and also for the cost of advertising the order and subsequent
notice of confirmation. The law does not permit Dorset Council to charge the
applicant for the cost of obtaining confirmation by the Secretary of State if an
order is the subject of an objection.

Environnmental Implications

The proposal will not have any effect on carbon emissions and supports
alternative methods of travel to the car.

Well-being and Health Implications
Use of public rights of way promotes a healthy balanced lifestyle.
Other Implications

n/a

Page 24



10 Risk Assessment

10.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level of
risk has been identified as:
Current Risk: LOW

Residual Risk: LOW

11 Equalities Impact Assessment

11.1 The surface and gradient of the proposed new footpath are no less accessible
than the current route.

12 Conclusion
12.1 The application to divert part of Footpath 22, Wimborne Minster meets the
tests for order making set out under the TCPA and therefore should be

accepted and an order made.

12.2 The order should include provisions to modify the definitive map and
statement to record the changes made as a consequence of the diversion.

12.3 If there are no objections to a public path order, and the legal tests are
considered to have been met, the order should be confirmed.

12.4 If the order is opposed, but the objections are not relevant, it should be

submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, subject to the legal tests
being fulfilled.

13 Appendices

1 Drawing P244/23/2
2 Plan showing development
3 Summary of consultation responses

14 Background Papers

The files of the Executive Director, Place (ref. RW/P244).

April 2023

Page 25



APPENDPIX 1

Dorset

Council

K|

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023

OS 0100060963. Aerial Photography ©

o

-

& 2014, © Getmapping Plc and Bluesky International

UKPerspectives 2002 & © Getmapping 2005, 2009
Limited (2017 onwards)

Ref: P244/23/2
Date: 13/04/2023
Scale: 1:1800
Cent X: 402,843
Cent Y: 99,392

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

5]
/
@0
I
B2
O 403,000
@ =
O
(oo R B BN @) [{e]¥e)}
Z2IIT® % m S l) L
LD OO D DD =
OO & OO
LN~ QO nd
LOOOO~ O
LNOMOANN® DO O
roooococooo =
NNNNNNNN
QNN NNVLYNW
@ 1 1 1 I I 1 1 M
O<nOoWWwOI = 402,900
>z <
\ D / z
(al
5
[a)]
p o o P M
i Wr |« | T g
1 x o ]
(%)) 4 L LL G _ ' [a) T
]2 |w; v 214 o
<4 O 5 =
a A 2 e = <
F] 4 [olw 1 © >
o o - o
03] O Q| 5
. = O
L] F o w o, >
ol § pa el
| w ] N L _
1 o ) O
1 o ) >
O L 51 ©
91w 0 a1
o O @] 2w
L] - a; O = | 9
;318|810 glé
L 1 <
D]l a< |al « a| a
VQ
402,700
/ T ey
T SR v WA Y,
. T o e e e I T T S N
T e A o A e e e T el L
e i TS o 5 R
e at m we e e g e T TL R T T B A s NGRS
I ey T AT tal atetatetite S To et Pate bttt SothN
S ESTHN ( A AR RPN O QISR
G IRy O Bttt X s Rt o Wt O Sl a5
Ty e Y T T e s e e et Sttt et !
B o e o o R A B R R IS IR L ) A 52
S S S S St L St S tat St RSt ) Bl s s s A,
L o PP R S B S RS S S ) W PSSl e
O LI AN S T e T o T L o e T L St e et T T % Vo
O AN O T T T T L T s N Ve bttt
P AN s oSS S0 X At e it p Rt Rt W O Bt R e st bt
N T R U QKR K R B O Wb Ao
AT TLSGIDY T 2 SN B e s T T N S oot s St A
s, PO e Z g SN S 55505 O SRS SN bS5 O DS Rshes
S g QO AR REIR N 2 B N T T T T L b5 ot
SRHIIIIN T KB NAHRHKATD T 54 SN, LM AN IR ) D M N
SIS QNGBS O N ARSI ST 0 S SR B TR
L s terletelelelelo
[...]
king action to
discourage or prevent this (e.g signage or installation of furniture)

Page 28




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Update Sheet
	 Appendix - Decision List

	5 Application to divert Footpath 22, Wimborne Minster
	P244 Wimborne Committee Report FINAL
	P244 appendices
	Untitled





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

STRATEGIC AND TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 2 MAY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs John Worth (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Shane Bartlett, Kelvin Clayton, 
Jean Dunseith, Sherry Jespersen, Belinda Ridout and David Tooke 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Robin Cook, Dave Bolwell, Alex Brenton and Mike Dyer 
 
Cabinet Leads in attendance: Cllr David Walsh 
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - Regulatory), Mike Garrity (Head of Planning), 
Carol McKay (Senior Definitive Map Technical Officer), Elaine Tibble (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
  

 
75.   Appointment of Vice Chair for meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Worth, seconded by Cllr Jespersen. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Bartlett be appointed Vice-Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

76.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2023 were confirmed and signed. 
 

77.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 
 

78.   Application to divert Footpath 22, Wimborne Minster 
 
The report to consider an application to divert part of Footpath 22, Wimborne 
Minster under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA) as it was affected 
by development, was presented by the Senior Definitive Map Technical Officer.   
The application had come to committee as part of the affected land was registered 
to Dorset Council. The proposal was unopposed, and the legal tests were 
regarded to have been fulfilled, therefore the application was recommended for 
approval. 
 



2 

The Senior Definitive Map Technical Officer advised that the new route had been 
partly constructed and highlighted the various connecting points and views via a 
powerpoint presentation. 
 
The recommendation was that the Order be approved and if no objections were 
received, be confirmed by Dorset. 
 
Oral representation was received in support of the application from Adam Ford, 
the agent for the applicant. 
 
There were no member questions other than to confirm that the application had 
come to committee as Dorset Council owned part of the land, and that best use 
had been made of the development land as required by the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), and that it was in accordance to move footpaths in 
order to accommodate that   The Legal Business Partner, Regulatory advised that 
the application for a footpath was considered under a different statutory test than 
the NPPF. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Shane Bartlett, seconded by Cllr Belinda Ridout. 
 
Decision that: 
The application to divert part of Footpath 22, Wimborne Minster be accepted 
and an order made; 
 
The Order included provisions to modify the definitive map and statement to 
record the changes made as a consequence of the diversion; and 
 
If the Order was unopposed, and was considered to meet the legal tests it be 
confirmed by the Council. 
 
If the Order was opposed, but the objections are not relevant to the legal 
tests, it be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation without 
further reference to Committee. 
 

79.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

80.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.25 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 



3 

 
 


